

No. 18-15845

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as Arizona Secretary of State;
MARK BRNOVICH, in his official capacity as Arizona Attorney General,

Defendants-Appellees,

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY ET AL.,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, No. 2:16-CV-01065 (Rayes, J.)

**ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE KATIE HOBBS'S
OPPOSITION TO THE STATE OF ARIZONA'S
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Jessica Ring Amunson
Sam Hirsch
Noah B. Bokot-Lindell
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel. 202-639-6000
Fax: 202-639-6066
jamunson@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The State Cannot Intervene as to the Out-of-Precinct Policy.	3
A. Mandatory Intervention Is Inappropriate Because the State Has No Protectable Interest in an Election Policy that the Secretary, Properly Exercising Her Discretion as the State’s Chief Elections Officer, Has Abandoned.....	3
B. If the State Did Have a Significant Protectable Interest in the OOP Policy, the Attorney General Would Adequately Represent that Interest.	8
C. The State’s Inadequate Interest in Maintaining an Election Policy that the State’s Chief Elections Officer Has Rejected, as Well as the Attorney General’s Presence in the Case, Renders Permissive Intervention Inappropriate Here.	10
II. The State Cannot Intervene as to the Ballot-Collection Statute.....	12
A. Mandatory Intervention Is Inappropriate Because the Attorney General Already Represents the State’s Interests.	12
B. The Attorney General’s Intent to Seek Certiorari Renders Permissive Intervention Inappropriate as to H.B. 2023.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona Libertarian Party, Inc. v. Bayless</i> , 351 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 12, 13
<i>California v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 792 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Shalala</i> , 125 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 1997)	9, 13
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for Homeless & Service Employees International Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Santa Rita Mining Co. v. Department of Property Valuation</i> , 530 P.2d 360 (Ariz. 1975)	6, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Territory of Virgin Islands</i> , 748 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	6, 12

Yes on Prop 200 v. Napolitano, 160 P.3d 1216 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Ariz. Const. art. V, § 103

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-142(A)..... 3-4

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-452(A).....4

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-584(E)5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-121(6).....4

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-121(9).....4

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-193(A)(3)9, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)3

Dustin Gardiner, *Gaynor, Hobbs Have Vastly Different Views on Access to Ballot, Dark Money in Elections*, Ariz. Republic (Oct. 26, 2018), <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/elections/2018/10/26/arizona-secretary-state-election-steve-gaynor-katie-hobbs-have-differing-views/1655635002>.....10

Order, *Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan*, No. 2:16-CV-01065-DLR (D. Ariz. Mar. 3, 2017), ECF No. 2675

State Defs.’ Reply in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss Second Am. Compl., *Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan*, No. 2:16-CV-01065-DLR (D. Ariz. Feb. 14, 2017), ECF No. 262.....9

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27, Defendant Secretary of State Katie Hobbs (the “Secretary”) files this response to the State of Arizona’s motion to intervene (“Mot.”), ECF No. 128.
